RESOLUTION NO. 2014-118

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY IN THE FORM OF LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES AND LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, in 2006, the City of Elk Grove purchased used law enforcement vehicles from the Sacramento County Sheriff's Department when transitioning to a Cityrun police department; and

WHEREAS, in 2006 and 2007, the City of Elk Grove purchased vehicles from Palms Acre Sales and Elk Grove Ford to supplement the vehicles acquired from the County; and

WHEREAS, staff has designated seven law enforcement vehicles as surplus, as they have reached the end of their service life based on years in service, mileage, and frequency/cost of repairs; and

WHEREAS, the law enforcement vehicles are equipped with emergency response equipment that shall be removed prior to public sale; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42 specifies the terms and conditions for the disposition of surplus City property; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to surplus seven law enforcement vehicles and their emergency response equipment, and sell at fair market value or dispose of the assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Finance Director to exercise the sale or disposal of surplus City property in the form of seven law enforcement vehicles including the disposal of any associated emergency response equipment through sale to other law enforcement agencies, reuse by the City, or designated as unsalvageable, based on the needs of the City. The description of these items is shown in Exhibit A to this resolution, incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that proceeds from the sale or disposal of the surplus sedans shall be deposited into the Facilities and Fleet Internal Services Fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th day of May 2014.

ATTEST:

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A

Equipment #	Year/Make/Model	VIN #	License #	Mileage	Disposal Reason
05-306	2005 Chevrolet Tahoe	1GNEK13T45R202734	5KGV050	113353	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs
05-327	2005 Nissan Maxima	1N4BA41E55C800361	5FCJ438	118532	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs
06-073	2006 Ford Crown Victoria	2FAHP71W56X121603	1241454	93853	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs
06-353	2006 Ford Explorer	1FMEU72E96ÜB63321	5ZYÉ019	111764	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs
07-091	2007 Ford Crown Victoria	2FAHP71WX7X129374	1229047	110974	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs
07-095	2007 Ford Crown Victoria	2FAHP71W77X129378	1229043	109655	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs / Bad Transmission
07-351	2007 Chevrolet Tahoe	1GNFC13C97R256602	5ZUH634	121450	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-118

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 28, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, ©ity Clerk City of Elk Grove, California